in the level of agricultural development between these regional groups. The simulation is visualised in Figure
5.

Figure 5. Scattering diagram of GVA actual and theoretical values

Source: composed by the authors

Jraic.com
JOURNAL OF REGIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVENESS  2024; 5(3):66-72

71

The differentiation of the Russian regions in terms of the agricultural development is clearly visible. It is
confirmed by various points of intersection of local regression lines with the OY axis. Hence, it confirms the
hypothesis put forward earlier.

After confirming the statistical significance of the constructed model, simulation modeling was
performed. It provides two scenarios: an optimistic one – the values of the independent variable X4 were
increased by 25%, and a pessimistic one – the same value was underestimated by 25%, reflecting possible
positive and unfavorable economic conditions (Table 2).

Table 2 – Simulation results of the dependent variable with underestimated and overestimated values of
the X4 variable (calculated using the Python programming language and the Plotly library)

Variables
Optimistic forecast Pessimistic forecast

1st cluster 2nd cluster 1st cluster 2nd cluster
D 1 0 1 0
X4 8,634 22,199 5,180 13,320
Point forecast Y 59,536,925 216,731,776 45,608,305 180,919,901

-0,95%CL 47,989,160 192,042,692 35,520,883 158,441,739
+0,95%CL 71,084,691 241,420,860 55,695,727 203,398,063

Source: composed by the authors

According to both scenarios, even with optimal forecasts, the regions included in cluster 1 are significantly
advance the regions of cluster 2. This indicates the existence of systemic problems with ensuring food security
at the regional level. In particular, regions with low agricultural development indicators experience significant
challenges. They are exacerbated by logistical difficulties and the high cost of food transportation, especially
in the remote regions of Siberia, the Far East and the Arctic zone. Redistribution of resources from more
developed regions of the 1st cluster may help to address the problem. However, such measures are associated